recommend that the Commission adopt this Stipulation in its entirety.  The Stipulating Parties

have negotiated this Stipulation as a negotiated document.  Accordingly, if the Commission

rejects all or any material portion of this Stipulation, each Stipulating Party reserves the right,

upon written notice to the Commission and all Parties to this proceeding within 15 days of the

date of the Commission’s order, to withdraw from the Stipulation and request the opportunity for

the presentation of additional evidence and argument.

X. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart

shall constitute an original document.

///

///

///

///

///

///

///

Attachment A:  Revenue Requirement

Roth Development - Air Acres
DOCKET NO.   UW 152  /UI 324
Test Year: 1/1/11 - 12/31/11 Company Case Staff

Increase based on all: 58.2% 4.6%
Increase based on adjusted test year expenses 100.5% 32.6%

(subtract capital surcharges)

A B C D E F G
 Balance Per Proposed Adjusted Proposed Adjusted Staff Proposed
 Acct. Application Company Results Staff Results Proposed Results

No. REVENUES Test Year: 1/1/11 - 12/31/11 Adjustments (A+B=C) Adjustments (A+D=E) Rev Changes (E+F=G)
1 461.1  Residential Water Sales 10,156 16,220 29,541 (67) 10,089 9,445 19,534
2 461.2  Commercial Water Sales 0 0 0 0 0
3 465  Irrigation - 0 0 0 0 0
4 462  Irrigation - Golf Course 0 0 0 0 0
5 471 0 0 0 0
6 Surcharges 8,514 8,514 (8,514) 0 0 0
7   TOTAL REVENUE 18,670 16,220 29,541 (8,581) 10,089 9,445 19,534
8 Test Year Revenue w/o capital surcharges 14,731 38,055 (8,581) 10,089 19,534
9 OPERATING EXPENSES

10 601  Salaries and Wages - Employees 0 0 0 0
11 603  Salaries and Wages - Officers 0 0 0 0
12 604  Employee Pension & Benefits 0 0 0 0
13 610  Purchased Water 0 0 0 0
14 611  Telephone/Communications 0 108 108 108
15 615  Purchased Power 1,150 (488) 662 (121) 1,029 1,029
16 618  Chemical / Treatment Expense 128 0 128 304 432 432
17 619  Office Supplies  & Postage 0 100 100 100
19 620  O&M Materials/Supplies 0 0 0 0
20 621  Repairs to Water Plant 2,824 1,128 3,952 (1,774) 1,050 1,050
21 631  Contract Svcs - Engineering 1,507 (1,507) 0 (1,507) 0 0
22 632  Contract Svcs - Accounting 356 75 431 274 630 630
23 633  Contract Svcs - Legal 700 700 0 0 0
24 634  Contract Svcs - Management Fees 1,500 4,500 6,000 300 1,800 1,800
25 635  Contract Svcs - Testing 2,395 0 2,395 (895) 1,500 1,500
26 636  Contract Svcs - Labor 3,475 0 3,475 125 3,600 3,600
27 637  Contract Svcs - Billing/Collection 2,160 840 3,000 540 2,700 2,700
28 638  Contract Svcs - Meter Reading 0 0 0 0
29 639  Contract Svcs - Other 0 0 0 0
30 641  Rental of Building/Real Property 0 4,800 4,800 1,960 1,960 1,960
31 642  Rental of Equipment 0 0 0 0
32 643  Small Tools 0 0 0 0
33 648  Computer/Electronic Expenses 0 0 0 0
34 650  Transportation 0 0 0 0
35 656  Vehicle Insurance 0 0 0 0
36 657  General Liability Insurance 950 950 (200) 750 750
37 658  Workers' Comp Insurance 0 0 0 0
38 659  Insurance - Other 0 0 0 0
39 660  Public Relations/Advertising 0 0 0 0
40 666  Amortz. of Rate Case 0 1,161 1,161 1,161
41 667  Gross Revenue Fee (PUC) 29 46 75 (4) 25 24 49
42 668  Water Resource Conservation 0 0 0 0
43 670  Bad Debt Expense 0 0 0 0
46 673  Training and Certification 0 0 0 0
48 675  Miscellaneous (General) Expenses 1,285 (1,155) 130 (938) 348 348
49   TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 17,759 8,939 26,698 (566) 17,193 24 17,217
50 26,698 (566) 17,193
51 OTHER REVENUE DEDUCTIONS
52 403  Depreciation Expense 0 601 601 601
53 407  Amortization Expense 0 0 0 0
54 408.11  Property Tax 347 46 393 (136) 211 211
55 408.12  Payroll Tax 0 0 0 0
56 408.13  Other 0 0 0 0
57 409.11  Oregon Income Tax 50 50 (522) (522) 622 99
58 409.10  Federal Income Tax 100 100 (1,109) (1,109) 1,320 211
59   TOTAL REVENUE DEDUCTIONS 18,106 9,135 27,241 (1,732) 16,374 1,965 18,339
60   NET OPERATING INCOME 564 7,085 2,300 (6,849) (6,285) 7,480 1,195
61  7,480
62 101  Utility Plant in Service 79,431 79,431 (42,533) 36,898 36,898
63   Less:
64 108.1  Depreciation Reserve 0 0 26,383 26,383 26,383
65 271  Contributions in Aid of Const 0 0 0 0 0
66 272  Amortization of CIAC 0 0 0 0 0
67 281 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 0 0 0 0
68  Net Utility Plant 79,431 0 79,431 (68,916) 10,515 0 10,515
69   Plus: (working capital) 79,431 10,515
70 151  Materials and Supplies Inventory 0 0 0 0 0 0
71  Working Cash (Total Op Exp /12) 1,480 745 2,225 (47) 1,433 2 1,435
72   TOTAL RATE BASE 80,911 745 81,656 (68,964) 11,947 2 11,949
73 Rate of Return 10.00%

PUC Oregon No. 1  Original Sheet No. 1
Air Acres Water System ATTACHMENT B
 Page 1 of 21

Issue Date / Filing Date  Effective for Service on or after January 21, 2013

Issued By Utility Air Acres Water System

Advice No. ________
(FOR PUC USE ONLY)

Containing Rules and Regulations
Governing Water Utility Service

NAMING RATES FOR

AIR ACRES WATER SYSTEM
3450 NW 65TH ST

SEATTLE WA 98117

206-276-3054

Serving water in the vicinity of
North Plains, Oregon

PUC Oregon No. 1  Original Sheet No. 2